

Announcement of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi on Scholarship Criteria of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment B.E. 2541 (1998)

Based on the funding support conditions from the National Energy Policy Office and the Asian Development Bank, the university has issued an Announcement specifying the scholarship criteria of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment.

By virtue of Article No. 10 (8) and Article No. 48 of the Regulation of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi on "Establishment and Operation of the Joint graduate School of Energy and Environment B.E. 2541 (1998)", and in accordance with the Resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Trustee dated October 16, B.E. 2541 (1998), the President issued the following Announcement:

Clause 1: In this Announcement:

"University"	means	King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi.
"President"	means	The President of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi as the Chairman of the Board of Trustee.
"Joint Graduate School"	means	The Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment.
"Board of Trustee"	means	The Committee of the Joint Graduate School.
"Director"	means	The Director of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment.
"Committee"	means	The Scholarship Award Committee.

Clause 2: The Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment shall consider awarding scholarships to students of the Joint Graduate School only. Such scholarships shall be free of any obligation of reimbursement.

Clause 3: The Director shall include a funding for scholarships in the annual expenditure category of the budget.

Clause 4: Students who wish to apply for a scholarship shall submit their applications following the information provided by the Joint Graduate School in that year.

Clause 5: There are 3 categories of scholarship, as follows:

- 1. Scholarship covering tuition fee, school fee and living allowance;
- 2. Scholarship covering tuition fee and school fee but excluding living allowance;
- 3. Scholarship covering tuition fee but excluding school fee.

Clause 6: The Joint Graduate School will award a first class scholarship to students who do not receive a scholarship from any other sources or do not have a monthly income.

Clause 7: The Board of Trustee shall under recommendation from the Director, appoint a Scholarship Award Committee to make a decision on scholarships awarded to applicants. The decisions shall be made based on the financial status and the academic record of the applicants.

Clause 8: In the event it appears to the Committee that a student awarded with a scholarship has been conducting in a manner that is not suitable or has had unsatisfactory academic results, the Committee may decide to revoke the scholarship.

Clause 9: The Director is the officer in charge of this Announcement. In the event a dispute arises, the President shall take the final decision.

Announced on October 15, B.E. 2541 (1998).

Dr. Krissanapong Kirtikara

President of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi